
 

Council Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 6.00 pm Thursday, 31 January 2019 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 29 

November 2018 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
 

4.   Sealing.  
 

5.   Announcements.  
 

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given 
from):-  
 

 (a)   The Public;  
 

 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  
 

 (c)   Members to the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner for Durham and 
Darlington.  
 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

 (a)   Council Tax Calculation of Tax Base 2019/20 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

8.   Cabinet Reports.  
 

 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader and the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio; 
(Pages 15 - 18) 

Public Document Pack



 
 (b)   Overview Report of the Adult Social Care Portfolio; (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
 (c)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
 (d)   Overview Report of the Community Safety Portfolio; (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
 (e)   Overview Report of the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio; (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
 (f)   Overview Report of the Housing, Health and Partnerships Portfolio; and (Pages 

33 - 36) 
 

 (g)   Overview Report of the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio. (Pages 37 - 
44) 
 

9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  
 

 (a)   Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 (c)   Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

 (d)   Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 (e)   Place Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

10.   Notice of Motions  
 

 (a)   To consider a Motion to be moved by Councillor Haszeldine, and seconded by 
Councillor Kane –  
 
That this Council will sign a local apprenticeship agreement with Unison that 
promises to: 
  

(i) Conduct a skills audit, to properly determine this Council’s needs. 
 
(ii) Negotiate with relevant trade unions, to develop a high quality 

apprenticeship scheme, which ensures apprentices’ rights are 
respected. 

 
(iii) Select and monitor a high-quality training provider. 
 
(iv) Recognise apprenticeships as investing in future labour, rather than 

‘cheap labour’. 
 
(v) Keep existing employees informed about the introduction of the 

apprenticeship scheme. 
 
(vi) Provide support and training for the supervisors of apprentices. 
 



(vii) Meet regularly with apprentices and their representatives. 
 
(viii) Actively challenge job stereotyping. 
 
(ix) Encourage and celebrate apprentices. 

 
 (b)   To consider a Motion to be moved by Councillor Chris Taylor, and seconded by 

Councillor McEwan –  
 
That, as this Council believes that every job should be a great job, for this 
Council that means workers in Darlington should be paid fairly; work in a safe 
and healthy workplace; be treated decently and with respect; have regular 
hours; have the chance to be represented by unions and be consulted on what 
matters at work; and get the chance to learn and progress at work and get on in 
life, this Council resolves to: 
   

(i) Support the TUC’s Great Jobs Agenda, which sets out the actions 
employers and the government must take for every job to be a great 
job. 

 
(ii) Ensure as an employer we continue providing great jobs for our own 

employees. 
 
(iii) Continue to value meaningful workforce engagement and representation 

through our recognised trade unions. 
 
(iv) Continue our work with employers to secure business growth that is 

sustainable and ethical. 
 
(v) Make increasing job quality a key part of the conversation when pursuing 

local economic development opportunities. 
 
(vi) Use our commissioning and procurement processes where possible to 

raise employment standards amongst those suppliers and providers we 
work with. 

 
(vii) Where appropriate, engage with government and other bodies who 

hold regulatory powers, to tackle issues which local authorities do not 
have statutory powers to address directly. 

 
11.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, 

Subsidiary Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 
 
 

     



 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Wednesday, 23 January 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
The Mayor, Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cartwright, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Dixon, Donoghue, Galletley, Grundy, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kane, 
Kelley, Kelly, Knowles, Lawton, Lee, Lister, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Mills, Newall, 
K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Nutt, Rahman, S Richmond, E A Richmond, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor, Tostevin, Wallis, Wright and York 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 29 November 2018 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councilllors Carson, Cartwright, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, 
Crumbie, Curry, Dixon, Donoghue, Galletley, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, 
C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, Kane, Kelley, Knowles, Lawton, Lyonette, Marshall, 
McEwan, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Rahman, S Richmond, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor and Tostevin 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin, Crudass, Mrs Culley, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kelly, 
Lee, Lister, Mills, Nutt, E A Richmond, Wallis and York 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Grundy and Wright 
 

29 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council, held 
on 27 September 2018.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

31 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

32 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 There were no announcements made at the meeting. 
 

33 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE ANY APPROPRIATE NOTICE 
HAS BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There was one question, with notice, from a member of the public, who received an 
answer thereon.      
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR 
DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 
-2- 

 

 The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington, addressed 
Members, and answered questions thereon. 
 

34 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

 NOTE: As both Items 7 (a) and 7 (b) on the Agenda had previously been considered 
by Cabinet, The Mayor varied the order of business to enable these reports to be 
taken at the appropriate time. 
 

(1)  POLLING DISTRICT, POLLING PLACE AND POLLING STATION REVIEW 2018 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report to report the outcome of a recent review of 
Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations for the Darlington and Sedgefield 
Parliamentary Constituencies. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Representation of the People Act 1983, as 
amended by the Registration and Administration Act 2013, placed a duty on all local 
authorities in England and Wales to undertake and complete a review of all of the 
Polling Districts and Polling Places in its area, and highlighted that the Review was 
being undertaken at the earliest opportunity to ensure that the Polling Places and 
Polling Stations remained fit for purpose ahead of the Local Government Elections in 
2019.  
 
The submitted report outlined the work undertaken to publicise the Review, the initial 
proposals submitted for consultation, the representations received, and the 
subsequent draft recommendations. The submitted report also addressed the 
recommendations of the Parliamentary Boundary Review 2018, and the observations 
of the Commonwealth Parliamentary Association UK following their UK Parliamentary 
(General) Election Assessment Mission in 2017, and the observations made by 
Democracy Volunteers at the same election. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the changes proposed to the existing Polling Districts, Polling Places and 

Polling Stations ahead of the Local Elections in May 2019, be noted and 

approved. 

 
(b) That the recommendations of the Returning Officer in relation to the Polling 

Districts and Polling Places that will come into being should the 

recommendations of the Parliamentary Boundary Review be approved, be 

endorsed, and that Officers be requested to implement the recommendations 

accordingly; and 

(c) That the publication of the proposals for Polling Places be authorised. 
 
REASONS 
 
(a) To comply with the requirements of the Representation of the People Act 1983, as 

amended by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013. 
 

Page 2



 

 
-3- 

 

(b) To enable the decisions to be made, publicised and implemented in good time for 
the elections scheduled for May 2019. 

 
35 CABINET REPORTS. 

 
(1) The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 

work undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings.  
Cabinet Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 

(2) INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES - UPDATE AND REQUEST TO INCREASE THE 
FUND 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report to update Council on progress against the 
agreed Capital Investment Fund and to seek approval to increase the fund.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Council had previously approved the principle 
and establishment of an investment fund to be used for innovative investment 
opportunities beyond the traditional Treasury Management Strategy in order to 
achieve greater returns given the low returns on investment. The submitted report 
confirmed that the established fund was being used as utilised as envisaged, and 
included Joint Venture vehicles and economic regeneration initiatives, with returns on 
joint ventures anticipated at over £4m.  
 
The submitted report presented a request from Cabinet to increase the provision to 
the Capital Investment Fund from £30m to £50m, in anticipation that the next calling 
on the fund would be used for a new joint venture at Middleton St. George using the 
procured Housing Joint Venture agreement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the Capital Investment Fund be increased to £50m. 
 
(b) That repaid loans are recycled back into the Investment fund. 
 
(c) That the operation of the fund is delegated to Cabinet in line with previous Council 

approval. 
 
REASONS 
 
(a) To allow the Council to take up opportunities to gain investment returns. 
 
(b) To allow the investment fund to be established and financed. 

 
(c) To enable Cabinet to consider detailed proposals many of which will be 

commercially sensitive. 
 

 
(3) COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - SCHEME APPROVAL 2019/20 

 
 The Managing Director submitted a report requesting approval of the Council Tax 

Support (CTS) scheme for 2019/20. 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

 
The submitted report stated that Councils are required to set a CTS scheme each 
year, and as part of that exercise they must consider whether any changes should be 
made to any existing scheme, and, where changes are made, consider what 
transitional protection, if any, should apply to anyone affected by those changes. The 
submitted report outlined the details of the proposed CTS scheme for 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) That the CTS scheme for 2019/20, as appended at Appendix 1 of the submitted 

report, which is to:- 
 
(i) Continue providing up to 100% CTS for care leavers under the age of 25; 

and 
 

(ii) Continue providing up to 80% CTS for all other working aged people, be 
approved. 

 
REASONS 
 
(a) The Council is required to publish a local CTS scheme for 2019/20 by 11 March 

2019. 
 

(b) The CTS schemes since 2013/14 have all been implemented successfully without 
any major challenges. 
 

(c) The continued application of a reduced entitlement for working aged people is still 
appropriate, given the current financial position of the Council. 

 
36 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 

 
 The five Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on 

the main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the 
last cycle of Committee meetings 
 

37 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary 
Bodies and Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That Councillor Crumbie replace Councillor Sue Richmond on the Patrol and 
Bus Lane Adjudication Service Joint Committee; 

 
(b) That Councillor Crumbie replace Councillor Sue Richmond on the Combined 

Fire Authority - Finance and General Purpose Committee; 
 

(c) That Councillor Storr fill the vacancy on the Police and Crime Panel - Joint 
Audit Committee; 

Page 4



 

 
-5- 

 

 
(d) That Councillor Storr replace Councillor Crumbie on the YMCA Board; 

 
(e) That Councillor Coultas replace Councillor Kevin Nicholson on the Efficiency 

and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and 
 

(f) That Councillor Kevin Nicholson fill the vacancy for an Independent Member 
on the Planning Applications Committee. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCIL 
31 JANUARY 2019 

 

 
 

COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION OF TAX BASE 2019/20 
 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Stephen Harker, Leader and 
Efficiency and Resources Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director – Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
  
1. To determine the Council’s tax base for 2019/20. 

 
Summary 
 

2. In accordance with Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012, the Council 
has to decide its tax base by 31 January in the year preceding that for which the tax 
base applies. This has then to be notified to any precepting authorities and is used 
in the calculation and setting of the Council Tax. The relevant tax base calculations 
are shown in Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that:- 

 

(a) The report for the calculation of the Council's tax base for the year 2019/20 be 
approved. 

(b) The tax base for the Council and the individual tax base for the parishes as set 
out at Appendix 2 be approved. 

 
Reasons 
 

4. The recommendations are supported to comply with statutory requirements, 
enabling the Council Tax for 2019/20 to be set by Council in February 2019. 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 

(i) Council Tax regulations 
(ii) Council Tax database 

 
Peter Carrick - Extension 5401 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7a



S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Health and Well Being There are no health and well being issues 

Carbon Impact  There are no carbon impact implications 

Diversity There are no diversity issues 

Wards Affected The proposals affect all wards 

Groups Affected The propo
[...]
the cost of council tax benefit paid. The council tax base was 
therefore unaffected by changes in council tax benefit granted because the billing 
authority did not forgo any council tax income from dwellings in receipt of council 
tax benefit. 

 
9. However, under the local council tax support scheme, the council tax base is 

affected by whether a dwelling is in receipt of a council tax reduction awarded 
under the scheme, as the authority is foregoing council tax income from these 
dwellings. 

 
10. Local council tax support reductions need to be reflected in the calculation of the 

council tax base, in order to calculate the correct amount of Band D council tax for 
the billing or major precepting authority area. If the council tax base did not reduce, 
authorities would set their council tax bills based on an incorrect level of taxable 
capacity. The outcome being that dwellings where an occupier was eligible to 
receive a reduction under the local authority’s council tax reduction scheme would 
not be required to pay the full amount of council tax and the authority would not 
therefore be able to collect the correct amount of council tax to meet its council tax 
requirement, with a deficit being created on the collection fund. 

 
11. Similarly the tax base is increased by the premium generated through the empty 

and long term empty homes scheme whereby the consequent increase in the 
council tax base is used to lower council tax bills.  
 

12. The actual calculation of the tax base is prescribed in the above regulations and 
has several components. Calculations must be made of the ‘relevant amount’ for 
the year, for each of the 8 valuation bands as shown in the Council's Valuation List 
submitted by the Listing Officer (HM Revenue and Customs) on 30 November 2018 

Page 9



and the band A(-) category introduced with effect from 1 April 2000 to provide relief 
to disabled persons residing in band A properties. The relevant amount for each 
band represents the number of chargeable dwellings, as adjusted for exemptions, 
disabled reductions, discounts and also estimated changes up to 31 March 2020. 
The final total for each band has to be converted to the equivalent number of band 
D dwellings. 
 

13. The relevant amounts for the individual bands are then totalled and the estimated 
collection rate for the year is applied. The collection rate is based on the proportion 
of the amount payable into the Collection Fund for the year, including appropriate 
adjustments for benefits and any transitional relief, which the Council believes will 
ultimately be collected. The resulting figure, plus any contributions in lieu from the 
Ministry of Defence in respect of forces accommodation, is the Council's tax base 
for its area for the year concerned. 
 

14. The estimates and calculations outlined above in respect of the tax base for 
2019/20 are shown in Appendix 1. Members will see that the calculations produce 
a total Band D equivalent of 33,109.7 (line 15) which, when combined with an 
estimated collection rate of 99.0% and contributions in lieu, results in an overall tax 
base figure of 32,873.7 which is a 1.5% increase on 2018/19. 

 

15. Similar calculations also need to be made in respect of the parishes and in 
particular the same estimated collection rate must be applied as that used for the 
whole of the Council's area. The tax base calculations for each parish are as shown 
in Appendix 2. 
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 

16. This is a technical report, which follows a prescribed format. There has been no 
consultation in compiling this report. 
 

Page 10



 

APPENDIX 1 
DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL - ESTIMATED TAX BASE 2019/20 

 
  Band 

A (-) 
Band 

A 
Band 

B 
Band 

C 
Band 

D 
Band 

E 
Band 

F 
Band 

G 
Band 

H 
TOTAL 

1 Dwellings per Valuation List  22,788 10,558 7,275 5,329 3,010 1,218 551 52 50,781 

2 Disabled Band Relief  (53) (43) (30) (29) (26) (13) (8) (16) (218) 

3 
Disabled Band Relie
[...]
 with Durham County Council, 

Durham Constabulary, Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue and Orcuma to 
introduce and develop a mapping package which displays crime and ASB data 
throughout Darlington and County Durham. The package, which went ‘live’ in 
Darlington on 14 December 2018, will support the effective deployment of 
multi-agency resources to focus on areas of threat and risk. 
 

Page 27



Taxi Operation 
 
21. The Licensing department has received a significant increase in calls regarding out 

of town taxi companies operating illegally in Darlington. In response to this, the 
Licensing department commenced a joint operation with officers from Durham 
Police over the Christmas period. The operation concentrated on known hotspots 
and reassured Darlington taxi companies that offenders were being targeted. 
 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 
 
22. The introduction of the above regulations has had a significant impact on the 

Licensing team. The legislation was hastily introduced in September 2018 and 
came into force in October 2018. The licensing team has worked hard since that 
time to deal with all applications to date. 
 

23. I have also :- 
 
(a) carried out a morning shift with our PSCO on 4 December, 2018; 
(b) carried out a night shift with the Police Response Team on 10 December, 

2018; 
(c) attended the launch of the Have a Heart Campaign on 14 December, 2018;  
(d) attended a meeting of the Combined Fire Authority on 18 December, 2018; 
(e) attended a meeting of the Police Crime Panel on 10 January, 2019; and 
(f) attended a meeting of the 700 Club on 15 January, 2019 

 
Councillor Helen Crumbie 

Community Safety Portfolio 

Page 28



COUNCIL 
31 JANUARY 2019 
 

 
OVERVIEW OF ECONOMY AND REGENERATION PORTFOLIO 

 

 
1. Since the last meeting of Council, the following are the main areas of work 

undertaken under the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio. 
 

Development Managemen
[...]
er 1 however was still an area to undergo 
close scrutiny; and 80.4 per cent of child protection statutory visits were completed 
within timescale at the end of Quarter 2 which was slightly behind Quarter 1 
performance at 86 per cent and will continue to be closely monitored and managed. 

 
21. We particularly noted the continuing increase in demand for Children and Young 

People services and the possible reasons for this increase and added pressures on 
the service and the Assistant Director of Children’s Services confirmed that this 
was an area that officers were monitoring closely and the Edge of Care wrap 
around support that was due to go live in January had a number of projects with the 
intention of actively working towards reducing these numbers.  

 
22. Members also discussed the number of children and young people coming into this 

authority from out of the area and the number of private children’s homes and 
independent fostering places within the authority.  As the number of private homes 
was increasing Members agreed that this and the planning restrictions imposed on 
the setting up of private homes may be an area for further examination by this 
Scrutiny. 

 
Work Programme 
 
23. We continue to give consideration to the Work Programme for this Committee and 

taking into account the ambitious programme of change across the Council and the 
key role of Scrutiny in ensuring that the programme is able to deliver the service 
improvements and the budget savings necessary. 

 
Councillor Chris Taylor 

Chair of Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
29 JANUARY 2019 
 

 
OVERVIEW OF EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
1. Since the last meeting of the Council, the following are the main areas of work the 

Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee has undertaken. 
 

Council Tax Recovery 
 
2. The collection of a Council tax is a key priority for the Council and we 
[...]
ety/Home.aspx

	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 29 November 2018
	7a Council Tax Calculation of Tax Base 2019/20
	8a Overview Report of the Leader and the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio;
	8b Overview Report of the Adult Social Care Portfolio;
	8c Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio;
	8d Overview Report of the Community Safety Portfolio;
	8e Overview Report of the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio;
	8f Overview Report of the Housing, Health and Partnerships Portfolio; and
	8g Overview Report of the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio.
	9a Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee;
	9b Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee;
	9c Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee;
	9d Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee; and
	9e Place Scrutiny Committee.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 31 January 2019 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, 
Crudass, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Galletley, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, 
C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kane, Knowles, Lawton, 
Lee, Lister, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, S Richmond, 
E A Richmond, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor, Tostevin, Wallis and 
York 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crumbie, Kelley, Kelly, M Nicholson, Nutt and Rahman 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Cartwright, Dixon, Grundy and Wright 
 
 
 
 

38 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council, held 
on 29 November 2018.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

40 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

41 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 The Mayor reported on the death of Former Mayor and Councillor Hannah Straiton, 
who had sadly passed away on 8 January 2019, and referred to Former Councillor 
Straiton’s years of service, and roles on the Council. 
 
The Mayor advised of the death of Former Councillor Margaret Thomas, who had 
passed away peacefully at home on 15 January 2019. 
 
The Mayor also informed Members of the Death in Service of Stephen Willis on 13 
January 2019.  
  
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of 
former colleagues. 
 

42 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 



 

 
-2- 

 

 
(1)  THE PUBLIC; 

 
 There was one question, with notice, from a member of the public, who received an 

answer thereon.    
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR 
DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington, had 
submitted his apologies for the meeting. 
 

43 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

(4)  COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION OF TAX BASE 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to determine the 
Council’s tax base for 2019/20. 
 
The submitted report stated that, in accordance with Section 33 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) Regulations 2012, the Council had to decide its tax base by 31 January in the 
year preceding that for which the tax base applies. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the calculation of the Council's tax base for the year 2019/20, 
be approved. 
 
(b) That the tax base for the Council and the individual tax base for the parishes, as 
set out at Appendix 2 of the submitted report, be approved. 
 
REASON - To comply with statutory requirements, enabling the Council Tax for 
2019/20 to be set by Council in February 2019. 
 

44 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings.  
Cabinet Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 

45 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The five Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on 
the main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the 
last cycle of Committee meetings 
 

46 NOTICE OF MOTIONS 



 

 
-3- 

 

 
(5)  APPRENTICESHIP AGREEMENT 

 
 The following Motion was moved by Councillor Haszeldine, and seconded by 

Councillor Kane: 
 
That this Council will sign a local apprenticeship agreement with Unison that promises 
to: 
  

(i) Conduct a skills audit, to properly determine this Council’s needs. 
 
(ii) Negotiate with relevant trade unions, to develop a high quality apprenticeship 

scheme, which ensures apprentices’ rights are respected. 
 
(iii) Select and monitor a high-quality training provider. 
 
(iv) Recognise apprenticeships as investing in future labour, rather than ‘cheap 

labour’. 
 
(v) Keep existing employees informed about the introduction of the 

apprenticeship scheme. 
 
(vi) Provide support and training for the supervisors of apprentices. 
 
(vii) Meet regularly with apprentices and their representatives. 
 
(viii) Actively challenge job stereotyping. 
 
(ix) Encourage and celebrate apprentices. 

 
The Motion was put to the meeting and carried. 
 

(6)  GREAT JOBS AGENDA 
 

 The following Motion was moved by Councillor C. Taylor, and seconded by Councillor 
McEwan: 
 
That, as this Council believes that every job should be a great job, for this Council 
that means workers in Darlington should be paid fairly; work in a safe and healthy 
workplace; be treated decently and with respect; have regular hours; have the chance 
to be represented by unions and be consulted on what matters at work; and get the 
chance to learn and progress at work and get on in life, this Council resolves to: 
 

(i) Support the TUC’s Great Jobs Agenda, which sets out the actions employers 
and the government must take for every job to be a great job. 

 
(ii) Ensure as an employer we continue providing great jobs for our own 

employees. 
 

(iii) Continue to value meaningful workforce engagement and representation 
through our recognised trade unions. 



 

 
-4- 

 

 
(iv) Continue our work with employers to secure business growth that is 

sustainable and ethical. 
 

(v) Make increasing job quality a key part of the conversation when pursuing local 
economic development opportunities. 

 
(vi) Use our commissioning and procurement processes where possible to raise 

employment standards amongst those suppliers and providers we work with. 
 

(vii) Where appropriate, engage with government and other bodies who hold 
regulatory powers, to tackle issues which local authorities do not have 
statutory powers to address directly. 

 
The following Amendment to the Motion was moved by Councillor Mrs. H. Scott and 
seconded by Councillor Galletley: 
 
‘That the last paragraph, sub-section (vii), be deleted from the Motion, as printed.’ 
 
The Amendment was put to the meeting and lost. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, a request was made by five Members 
for a named vote on the Substantive Motion. A named vote was taken of those 
Members present at the meeting and there appeared:- 
 
For the Motion – The Mayor; Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cossins, Coultas, 
Crichlow, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, C. L. B. Hughes, L. Hughes, Kane, Knowles, 
Lister, Lyonette, McEwan, Newall, K. Nicholson, A. J. Scott, Storr, C. Taylor, J. Taylor 
and Wallis (23) 
 
Abstentions – Councillors Crudass, Mrs. Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Galletley, 
Johnson, B. Jones, Mrs. D. Jones, Lawton, Lee, Marshall, Mrs. H. Scott, Tostevin and 
York (14)  
 
Motion Carried. 
 
NOTE: Councillors Mills, E. A. Richmond and S. Richmond had left the meeting when 
the vote was taken.   
 

47 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 


